Repayment of debentures

and loans (863) (462) (805) (380) (1,149)

Dividends paid (844) (802) (844) (802) (2,069)

Interest paid (243) (219) (223) (192) (431)

Miscellaneous (11) (4) (14) (6)  3

Net cash used for

financing activities (2,413) (1,487) (2,338) (1,380) (2,200)

Increase (decrease) in

cash and cash

equivalents, net

 166  63 (342) (376)  50

Cash and cash equivalents

at beginning of period  660  610  1,168  1,049  610

Cash and cash equivalents

at end of period  826  673  826  673  660

Press Release

BEZEQ GROUP REPORTS SECOND QUARTER 2015 FINANCIAL RESULTS   PAGE | 26

"Bezeq" The Israel Telecommunication Corp., Limited

Condensed Interim Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statements

 Three months ended June 30, 2015 Three months ended June 30, 2014

Prior to the

pro forma

event

Adjustments

for pro forma

information

Pro forma

information

Prior to the

pro forma

event

Adjustments

for pro

forma

information

Pro forma

information

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Unaudited)
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 NIS million NIS million NIS million NIS million NIS million NIS million

Revenues   2,603 -  2,603  2,250 422  2,672

Costs of activity

Depreciation and
amortization  451 (9)  442  319 120  439

Salaries  497  -  497  443 69  512

General and operating
expenses   1,002  -  1,002  822 213  1,035

Other operating
income, net  (141)  - (141) (568) - (568)

  1,809 (9)  1,800  1,016 402  1,418

Operating profit  794  9 803  1,234 20  1,254

Financing expenses
(income)

Financing expenses  164  2 166  127 31  158

Financing income (35)  - (35) (95) 68 (27)

Financing expenses,
net  129  2 131  32 99  131

Profit after financing
expenses, net  665  7 672  1,202 (79)  1,123

Share in earnings
(losses) of equity
accounted investees  -  - - (79) 76 (3)

Profit before income
tax  665  7 672  1,123 (3)  1,120

Income tax  183  2 185  313 (22)  291

Profit for the period  482  5 487  810 19  829

Earnings per share
(NIS)

Basic earnings per
share 0.18 - 0.18 0.30 - 0.30

Diluted earnings per
share 0.17 0.01 0.18 0.29 0.01 0.30

Press Release

BEZEQ GROUP REPORTS SECOND QUARTER 2015 FINANCIAL RESULTS   PAGE | 27

"Bezeq" The Israel Telecommunication Corp., Limited

Condensed Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statements (Continued)

  Year ended December 31, 2014

Prior to the

pro forma

event

Adjustments

for pro

forma

information

Pro forma

information

  (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)
  NIS million NIS million NIS million

 Revenues   9,055  1,710  10,765

Costs of activity

Depreciation and amortization   1,281  484  1,765

Salaries   1,768  267  2,035

General and operating expenses   3,366  872  4,238

Other operating income, net   (586) 1 (585)

   5,829  1,624  7,453

Operating profit   3,226  86  3,312

Financing expenses (income)

Financing expenses   486  98  584

Financing income  (356)  188 (168)

Financing expenses, net   130  286  416

Profit after financing expenses,
net   3,096  (200)  2,896

Share in losses of equity-
accounted investees   (170) 165  (5)

Profit before income tax   2,926  (35)  2,891

Income tax   815 (47)  768

Profit for the year   2,111 12  2,123

Earnings per share (NIS)

Basic earnings per share  0.77 0.01 0.78

Diluted earnings per share  0.77 - 0.77